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Forward Looking Statements

This presentation may contain certain statements that express the management’s expectations, beliefs and assumptions about future 
events or results. Such statements are not historical fact, being based on currently available competitive, financial and economic data, 
and on current projections about the industries B3 works in.
The verbs “anticipate,” “believe,” “estimate,” “expect,” “forecast,” “plan,” “predict,” “project,” “target” and other similar verbs are 
intended to identify these forward-looking statements, which involve risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results to differ 
materially from those projected in this presentation and do not guarantee any future B3 performance.
The factors that might affect performance include, but are not limited to: (i) market acceptance of B3 services; (ii) volatility related to (a) 
the Brazilian economy and securities markets and (b) the highly-competitive industries in which B3 operates; (iii) changes in (a) domestic 
and foreign legislation and taxation and (b) government policies related to the financial and securities markets; (iv) increasing 
competition from new entrants to the Brazilian markets; (v) ability to keep up with rapid changes in technological environment, including 
the implementation of enhanced functionality demanded by B3 customers; (vi) ability to maintain an ongoing process for introducing 
competitive new products and services, while maintaining the competitiveness of existing ones; (vii) ability to attract new customers in 
domestic and foreign jurisdictions; (viii) ability to expand the offer of B3 products in foreign jurisdictions.
All forward-looking statements in this presentation are based on information and data available as of the date they were made, and B3 
undertakes no obligation to update them in light of new information or future development.
This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any securities, nor shall there be any sale of 
securities where such offer or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or qualification under the securities law. No offering shall be 
made except by means of a prospectus meeting the requirements of the Brazilian Securities Commission CVM Instruction 400 of 2003, as 
amended.



3

1. B3 Team

2. B3 - Business combination between BM&FBOVESPA and Cetip

3. Corporate Governance
 a. Board of Directors and Committees

 b. Election of the members of the Board of Directors

 c. Directors’ areas of expertise

 d. Management structure

 e. Changes in the Company’s By-Laws and stock grant plan

4. Compensation
 a. Strategy to achieve short- and long-term alignment

 b. 2017 global compensation proposal

Agenda



4

1. B3 Team
a. Biography

PEDRO PULLEN PARENTE, Chairman
Mr. Parente began his civil service career at Banco do Brasil in 1971, and in 1973 he was transferred to the Central Bank, in both cases after sitting open public examinations. He was a consultant to the 
International Monetary Fund and to public institutions in Brazil, including Secretaries of State and the 1988 Brazilian Constituent Assembly, having held several positions in the economic area of 
government. He was Minister of State (1999-2002), having been the coordinator of the team handling the transition from the government of President Fernando Henrique Cardoso to President Lula. 
During this period he also played an important role as Chairman of the Energy Crisis Management Committee, from 2001 to 2002. From 2003 until 2009 he was Executive Vice President (Chief Operating 
Officer) of the RBS Group. He was President and Chief Executive Officer of Bunge Brasil from Jan’10 to Apr’14. He current is the CEO of Petroleo Brasileiro S.A - Petrobras. Also, he is a licensed partner of 
the Prada group of financial consultancy and advisory companies.

ANTONIO CARLOS QUINTELLA, Vice-chairman
Mr. Quintella is the founding partner of Canvas Capital. He was Chairman of Credit Suisse Hedging-Griffo, headquartered in São Paulo (2012-14), and CEO of Credit Suisse Americas and member of the 
Executive Board of the Credit Suisse Group (2010-12) and CEO Credit Suisse Brazil (2003-10). He joined Credit Suisse in 1997, as Senior Relationship Banker of the Investment Banking division and was 
appointed CEO of the operations of Credit Suisse Brazil in 2003. As CEO of Credit Suisse Brazil he oversaw the expansion of the bank’s presence in that market, including the acquisition of Hedging-Griffo, in 
2007. He is co-chairman of the International Advisory Board of the New York Philharmonic, vice-chairman of the Board of Directors of Fundação OSESP, member of the board of Credit Suisse Hedging Griffo
Institute, and member of the Global Advisory Board of the London Business School. He holds a degree in Economics from the Pontifical Catholic University of Rio de Janeiro and an MBA from the London 
Business School (University of London).

GILSON FINKELSZTAIN,  Chief Integration Officer (CEO from May 2nd, 2017)
Mr. Finkelsztain holds a degree in Production Engineering from the Pontifical Catholic University of Rio de Janeiro (1994), with a specialization course at INSEAD (Advanced Management Program). He holds 
24 years of experience in the financial market, having started his career at Citibank (1993), where he had several Sales & Trading management positions in Brazil and abroad (Mexico, USA), until left the 
company in 2007 as Fixed Income Sales Director. Gilson was member of the Executive Committee in Brazil from JP Morgan (2007-2010), Bank of America Merrill Lynch (2010-2011) and Santander (2011-
2013), serving as Managing Director responsible for Fixed Income, FX and Commodities Sales and Structuring. Gilson was elected as a member of Cetip’s Board of Directors on September 2011 and as Chief 
Executive Officer on August 2013. On March 29th, 2017, he was elected the Chief Integration Officer of B3 and as of May 2nd, 2017, he will be the CEO.

DANIEL SONDER, CFO and IR Officer
Mr. Sonder holds a bachelor’s degree in Economics and International Relations from Tufts University, and a master´s degree in International Relations from the Fletcher School of Law and Diplomacy. He 
served as a Managing Director and was responsible for the Structured Credit Funds area in the Asset Management Division of Credit Suisse, which he joined in 2006. Previously, between 2003 and 2006, he 
was a member of the senior staff of the São Paulo State Secretary of Treasury. Earlier, between 2002 and 2003, he was assistant to the Director of Structured Products at the Brazilian National Bank for 
Economic and Social Development (Banco Nacional de Desenvolvimento Econômico e Social), or BNDES, and worked at J.P. Morgan from 1999 to 2001. In May 2013, Mr. Sonder became Chief Financial and 
Corporate Affairs Officer at BM&FBOVESPA, where, since February 2015, he is the Chief Financial, Corporate Affairs and Investor Relations Officer. On March 29th, 2017, he was elected the CFO of B3.
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2. B3 - Business combination between BM&FBOVESPA and Cetip

April 8th May 20th June 28th March 22nd March 29th

BVMF and 
Cetip’s 
Boards 

approved the 
financial 

terms for the 
transaction

Request to 
analyze the act 

of concentration 
was filed in 

CADE

BVMF and Cetip’s 
shareholders’ approved 

the transaction in the 
shareholders’ meetings

Efforts on planning the integration

The cash portion 
will be settled in up 
to 40 days counted 

from March 22nd

2016 2017

Regulatory 
approval from 
CADE and CVM

May 2nd 

Completion of the 
transaction and last 

day of trading of 
Cetip shares

Integration process

Cetip becomes a 
wholly owned 
subsidiary of 

BM&FBOVESPA

Company renamed 
B3

3Q17

Full merger – Cetip 
ceases to exist as a 

separate legal 
entity  
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2. B3 - Business combination between BM&FBOVESPA and Cetip

Diversified and vertically
integrated business model

Unique infrastructure integrated to 

the financial system

Broadly held with solid governance

R$40 billion¹ in market capitalization

Revenue of R$4,1 billion² in 2016

More than R$11,2 billion 
distributed to shareholders in 9 
years

¹ As of March 31st, 2017. ² Pro forma numbers.

Revenue²
(R$ millions; % of total)

Segment Drivers

1,050
(25.5%)

BM&F
(listed derivatives)

Interest rate and FX volatility

Risk appetite and sophistication of market participants 

Credit evolution

International transactions (funding and trades)

978
(23.7%)

Bovespa
(listed equity)

Perspective for the economy and companies

Volatility

Interest rate level

Risk appetite of investors

1,122
(27.2%)

UTVM
(OTC derivatives 

and financial 
securities)

Credit balance and risk appetite

Volatility and risk aversion

Interest rates (trade-off: volume registered vs. open position growth)

424
(10.3%)

UFIN
(credit activity)

Credit balance (vehicles and real estate)

Electronification of processes

548
(13.3%)

Others
Fees per services offering, maintenance or registration/custody 
volume (market data, listing and depository)

Risk appetite of investors (securities lending)



7

3. Corporate Governance
a. Board of Directors and Committees 

Board of Directors

IT Committee*

Audit Committee*

Nomination and Corporate 
Governance Committee

Compensation Committee

Finance and Risk Committee

Board of Directors and 
Committees¹

Products and Pricing Committee* 

¹ Mandate of the Committees: IT: analyzes and monitors new technologies; tracks indicators that translate customer perceptions of the IT services. Prod. and Pricing: discusses and monitors the Company’s 
Capex and development of certain products and markets and the price structure; measures the implementation of the expense synergy transfer policy to OTC products. Brokerage Ind.: considers issues that 
affect the intermediation industry and makes recommendations regarding actions oriented towards strengthening the industry. Issuers Reg.: discusses the regulation of issuers listed in the exchange

Brokerage Industry Committee*

Issuers Regulation Committee

Corporate Governance Profile - Board & Committee Summary

Highly qualified Board Members and well-functioning Board’s Committees

Commitment and independence of Board of Directors and Committees' members

Board

Committees

Audit
Nomination and 

CG
Compensation

Risk and 
Financials

Intermediation 
Industry

IT Issuers Regulation

# Members 10 6 3 3 4 9 8 3

Independent Board 7 2 3 2 2 1 1 3

Market participant + Board 3 - - 1 2 1 1 -

Independent Non-Board - 4 - - - - 6 -

Market participant Non-
Board

- - - - - 7 - -

# of meetings
(Apr’15 – Mar’17)

41 22 27 20 29 12 1 5

Average attendance
(Apr’15 – Mar’17)

93% 83% 100% 92% 85% 82% 88% 80%

* Include external non-Board Members

Note: the Products and Pricing Committee became a advisory Committee to the Board of Directors only in Mar’17, after the regulatory approval of the business 
combination between BM&FBOVESPA and Cetip.
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Petrobras Chairman 
of the Board

Petrobras CEO

3. Corporate Governance
b. Election of the members of the Board of Directors

2011

2016

-

2013

2013

2013

2009

2015

2015

2015

2015 - 2017

2015

-

2014

2012

Pedro Parente
(Chairman)

Laércio Cosentino

Florian Bartunek

José Berenguer¹

Luiz Figueiredo

Nelson Carvalho

Edgar Ramos

Denise Pavarina¹ 

Eduardo Vassimon¹

Luiz Antônio Campos

Antonio Quintella
(Vice-Chairman)

Guilherme Ferreira

José Lucas de Melo

José Roberto Machado¹,²

1971 - 1980 1981 - 1990 1991 - 2000 2001 - 2010 2011 - 2015Board Member 
since (BVMF/Cetip)

Prada PartnerBUNGE CEORBS COO

Founder, Chairman of the Board and CEO at TOTVS (IT Company)

JP Morgan
CEO

Officer at ABN and SantanderOfficer at ING and BBA (Inv. Bank)

Maua Asset Management - co-founder and partner
Central Bank 

Director
BBA (Inv. Bank)  

Treasurer 

University of São Paulo School / Academia (including director of Accounting, Actuarial and Financial Research Institute Foundation, 
CPC´s Member, CPC representative at the EEG of the IASB)

Central Bank 
Director

Managing Director of Bradesco / Bradesco Asset Management, Head of Capital Markets Association (ANBIMA)

Head of Itaú Unibanco Commercial and 
Investment Bank

C-Level positions at Itaú BBA (Inv. Bank),  Itaú Unibanco and Itaú Unibanco Hld

Partner of BMA (Law Firm)
CVM 

Commissioner
Partner of BMA (Law Firm)

Canvas Capital co-founder and CEO
Credit Suisse – Head of IB, CEO for Brazil  and 

Credit Suisse Global Executive Board

Partner and CIO at Constellation Investimentos, Board Member at Abril Educacional (2015 –
2017)

Partner at Pactual Bank

Teorema founder and Partner, Board member at Sul América (2010 – 20127), Gafisa (2011 – 2017), Valid (2012 – 2017), Arezzo (2013 – 2017), 
Time for Fun. (2015 – 2017) and Petrobras (2015 – 2017)

Board member at Dufry (2010 – 2016), IMC (2011 – 2017), Restoque
(2013 – 2016), DASA (2009 – 2012) and Cetip (2014 – 2017)

Executive Director and later VP 
at Unibanco

Executive officer at Banco Santander and Board Member at Cetip

CVM Director and Partner of 
PWC and Global Control

Engineer at Keumkang Limited, manager at Banco CCF Brasil; 
Executive officer at Banco Rabobank and Banco Real

Central Bank, Senior Government Positions, Minister in Pres. Cardoso’s Administration,  Director in Banco do 
Brasil, Petrobrás, TAM, Bovespa, CPFL, Alpargatas and Duratex

Partner of brokerage houses (Stock DTVM and Senior DTVM), Board member of Cetip (2000 – 2009), Chairman at  Cetip (2009 – 2017), CEO at Andima (1994 – 2009), 
Board Member at BM&F (1995 – 2002), shareholder of XP (brokerage house)

Nacional
Bank

New nominates in the slate (Shareholders 
Meeting of April 28th, 2017)

Note: Mr. Claudio Haddad will leave the Board of Directors on Apr 28th, 2017 and Mr. Charles Peter Carey resigned from the Board of Directors on Jan 20th, 2017. ¹ Linked to 
market participant. ² Depends on the approval of amendments to the By-laws, which will allow 14 Board Members for a two year period (versus 11 Board Members currently). 

Age

64

56

50

53

71

53

58

46

51

68

60

48

47

65
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3. Corporate Governance
c. Directors’ areas of expertise

Board Member
Financial  Analysis/ 

Risk (Mkt and Oper.)
Audit / Accounting

Legal / Fin. Market 
Regulation 

Financial Market/ 
Exchange Industry

Technology

Pedro Parente (Chairman)     

Antonio Quintella (Vice- Chairman)    

Denise Pavarina    

Eduardo Vassimon     

Jose Berenguer    

Laércio Cosentino   

Luiz Antônio Campos  

Luiz Figueiredo   

Nelson Carvalho    

Edgar Ramos    

Florian Bartunek  

Guilherme Ferreira  

José Lucas Melo    

José Roberto Machado¹     

New nominates in the slate (Shareholders 
Meeting of April 28th, 2017)

¹ Depends on the approval of amendments to the By-laws, which will allow 14 Board Members for a two year period (versus 11 Board Members currently).
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3. Corporate Governance
d. Management structure

Board of Directors

CFO
Daniel Sonder

COO
Cícero Vieira

CIO
Rodrigo Nardoni

CPO
Juca Andrade

Human 
Resources

Corporate Risk
Sustainability, 

marketing/press

Internal Audit

Current Management and Internal Governance Structure

Financial, Legal, IR 
and Issuers 
Regulation

Trading, Risk 
Management, 

Clearing, Settlement, 
Depository, 

Registration BVMF 
Bank and Market 

Participants 
Relationship

Trading, Post-trading, 
PMO, New Products, 
Infrastructure, Mid-
Back-Office Systems

Products/Business 
Development, 

Comercial Relations 
(issuers and 
investors),  

International Offices 
and Latam 

Partnerships

Internal Working Groups Advisory Committees Market Advisory Chambers

5 MDs 7 MDs 6 MDs 7 MDs

Internal Working Groups (budget, products and services, projects, others): this internal working groups are important components of the Company’s corporate governance, monitoring the budget process 
and establishing priorities for products, services and projects development, among other things

Advisory Committees (market and credit risks, corporate risk, sustainability, code of conduct, business continuity, others): multidisciplinary internal groups that address and monitor important business and 
issues of the Company

Advisory Chambers (commodities, listing, equities, fixed income, FX, derivatives, others): several open channels with investors, market participants and companies which collaborate to develop and 
improve products and services, as well as to suggest better practices

Chief Financing 
Unit Officer

Roberto Dagnoni

Products, Business 
and IT development 
in the Financing Unit 

2 MDs

Chief Integration 
Officer

Gilson Finkelsztain

Co-CIO
Luis Furtado

Proposed Management and Internal Governance Structure

Edemir Pinto and Luis Furtado will leave the Company on April 30st, 2017. Gilson Finkelsztain will be the new 

CEO from May 2nd, 2017. 

Increase in the number of Officers, aiming at improving the Company’s governance structure

CEO
Edemir Pinto

Board of Directors

CFO
Daniel Sonder

COO
Cícero Vieira

CIO
Rodrigo Nardoni

CPO
Juca Andrade

Human 
Resources

Corporate Risk
Sustainability, 

marketing/press

Internal Audit

Financial, Legal, IR 
and Issuer 

Development

Trading, Risk 
Management, 

Clearing, Settlement, 
Depository, 

Registration BVMF 
Bank and Market 

Participants 
Relationship

Trading, Post-trading, 
PMO, New Products, 
Infrastructure, Mid-
Back-Office Systems

Products/Business 
Development, 

Comercial Relations 
(issuers and 
investors),  

International Offices 
and Latam 

Partnerships

Internal Working Groups Advisory Committees Market Advisory Chambers

28 MDs (up to 14 MDs¹ may be named as Officers)

Chief Financing 
Unit Officer

Roberto Dagnoni

Products, Business 
and IT development 
in the Financing Unit 

CEO
Gilson Finkelsztain

¹ Including MDs that are directly connected to the CEO and 4 Officers from Cetip.
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3. Corporate Governance
e. Changes in the Company’s By-Laws and stock grant plan

Main proposed changes to the By-laws provisions

General 
adjustments

Change of the Company’s name to B3 S.A. –Brasil, Bolsa, Balcão

Adding activities related to the financing unit and data business to the Company’s corporate purpose

Board of 
Directors

Expansion of maximum number of members to 14 for a two year period

Board of Directors becomes responsible for the assessment and supervision of succession plans for the Executive Board 

Senior 
Management of 
the Company

In addition to its Executive Board (CEO + maximum 5 C-Level Officers), the Company may elect up to 14 MD-Level Officers

Commitments 
with CADE and 

CVM

Allow the Products and Pricing Committee to broaden its own scope of activities as well as the scope of coverage of the Pricing Guidelines to include any other 
products or services

Main proposed changes to the Company’s stock grant plan

Main changes 
to the 

Company’s 
stock grant 

plan

Beneficiaries of the stock gran plan will be entitled to dividends or other pay-outs distributed to regular shareholders by the Company

Allow flexibility for different methodologies of long-term compensation and retention: the Board of Directors may elect to transfer shares upfront to beneficiaries subject 
to lock-up periods and claw-back clauses, instead of using vesting periods for such transfers, which currently apply

Add language related to change of control, allowing the Board of Directors’, at its sole discretion, to determine whether vesting periods should be accelerated in the 
case of a change of control

Add language related to dismissals without cause, allowing the Board of Directors to allow accelerated pro-rata vesting of unvested stock in such cases
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4. Compensation
a. Strategy to achieve short- and long-term alignment

Main Objectives

Pay for Performance

Ensure market competitiveness and attractiveness

Promote the alignment of the management’s interests with those of the Company and its shareholders

Short-term Variable Compensation

Total Company’s bonus pool of 4.2% of adjusted 
EBIT (exclude expenses related to stock grant plan, 
integration and non recurring items), provided that 
expenses do not exceed the budget. A portion of 
the pool is distributed to the management (C-Level 
and MD-Level Officers) considering targets by 
organizational level,  individual targets and 
performance evaluations and forced ranking 

Long-term Variable Compensation (stock grant plan)

Dilution: up to 2.5% of the Company’s capital stock (all outstanding programs) and up to 0.8% per year (did not change)

Vesting period: minimum of 3 years from stock grant date to last transfer date (and no transfers prior to 12 months)

Management (C-Level and MD-Level Officers): individual annual grants are based on continuous performance, potential, 
succession planning (only management and key personnel are eligible). Regular program: target pool based on annual global 
results provided that expenses do not exceed the budget; target by organizational level and forced ranking. Additional Program: 
requires executive’s matching and lock up for granting of additional shares (up to 75% of annual short term compensation)

Board Members: annual caps; vesting period is 2 years after the termination of each term as a Board member

Base Salary Benefits
Short Term Variable 

Compensation
Long Term Variable 

Compensation

Board of Directors 78% 22%

Executives Board (C-Level) 14% 6% 28% 52%

Compensation Strategy

Annual benchmark survey (Mercer Consulting), among Commercial Banks and IT 
Companies

Target Position: (i) market average at fixed compensation and benefits;  (ii) market 
average or first quartile at variable compensation considering global and individual 
performance

Differentiation: leverage long term compensation to reinforce alignment and retention

Compensation Mix¹

Includes the conversion of a portion of the short-term compensation into long-term 
compensation through matching (available for up to 75% of net short-term compensation)

¹ Considers 2016 annual compensation.
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4. Compensation
b. 2017 global compensation proposal

Initial Considerations
 The proposed global compensation for Directors and Management (C-Level and MD-Level Officers) for the year 2017 considers the 

proposed new internal governance structure for the combined company

 Specifically in 2017, the compensation proposal of Management (C-Level and MD-Level Officers) also contemplates non-recurring items 
related to severance and retention of staff, due to the changes in the Company’s leadership

 The retention plan will be implemented through a 4-year incentive mechanism and aims to reinforce the alignment and commitment of 
officers in critical positions during the transition

 Severance expenses, in turn, also have a significant long-term component and are tied to commitments of collaboration, non-competition, 
non-solicitation and confidentiality
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8,376

42,211
50,587

26,049

76,636

Board of Directors Chief Officers Total Statutory Officers Total "Pro Forma"Executive Board (C-Level) Other Officers (MD-Level)  

4. Compensation
b. 2017 global compensation proposal (cont’d)

2016 compensation considering the proposed new governance structure

 The global compensation in 2016 totaled R$50.6 million, considering the current group of Executive Board (C-Level) members in the  
company

 Proposal have the ability to elect up 10 additional MDs as Officers:

 These new position will be occupied by MDs that are already in the Company

 In 2016, the total compensation paid to this group totaled R$26.0 million

 Total pro forma global compensation (Board of Directors + Executive Board + MD-Level Officers) would have amounted R$76.6 million in 
2016

R$ thousands
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4. Compensation
b. 2017 global compensation proposal (cont’d)

Recurring global compensation (2016 and 2017)

 In 2016, Cetip proposed a global compensation of R$46.9 million, while the actual amount for 2016 was R$39.4 million

 For 2017, the estimate for the combined Company, without considering any synergy, is R$128.2 million

 This estimate considers: (i) 7.44% of weighted annual inflation adjustment¹; and (ii) a wage increase for the MD- Level Officers

2016 Pro Forma Global Compensation
Board of Directors + Management (C-Level and MD-Level Officers) 

2017e Pro Forma 
Global

Compensation
(without synergies)R$ thousands

BM&FBOVESPA             
“Pro Forma”

Cetip 
Actual

Total                                
“Pro Forma”

Board of Directors 8,376 5,210 13,587 15,013

Executive Board (C-Level) 42,211

34,208 102,468 113,227

MD-Level Officers 26,049

Total 76,636 39,419 116,054 128,240

¹ Annual collective bargain agreement of 8.56% for the period between Aug’16 and Jul’17 and 6.0% for the period between Aug’17 and Dec’17.
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4. Compensation
b. 2017 global compensation proposal (cont’d)

2017 compensation proposal

 The comparison between the 2017 compensation proposal of R$85.6 million with the estimated 2017 pro forma compensation for the 
combined Company of R$128.2 million reflects: 

 Estimated R$22.5 million in synergies from the business combination

 The amount of R$20.2 million related to the compensation of new MD-Level Officers for the period between Jan’17 and Apr’17 
(granting of shares and pro rata of salary for this period), which was not included in the 2017 proposal since they will be elected as 
Officers only in May’17

R$ thousands

128,240

22,500

105,740

20,165

85,575

Synergies from the business 
combination

2017e for the combined 
Company (with synergies)

Amount from new MD-Level 
Officers not included in the 
proposal (Jan’17 – Apr’17)

2017 Proposal2017e for the combined 
Company (before 

synergies)
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4. Compensation
b. 2017 global compensation proposal (cont’d)

2017 compensation proposal – non-recurring item

 Includes

 A retention portion of R$44.0 million implemented through a 4-year incentive mechanism (stock grant) and related to three 
beneficiaries

 A severance portion of R$37.3 million related to two beneficiaries

 R$17.3 million in cash and R$20.0 million through a 4-year incentive program (stock grant) tied to the commitments of collaboration, 
non-competition, non-solicitation and confidentiality

Compensation
Executive Board (C-Level) Members

R$ thousands Proposal

Short-term 17,264

Long-term 64,000

Total 81,264
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4. Compensation
b. 2017 global compensation proposal (cont’d)

2017 global compensation proposal submitted to shareholders approval on April 28th, 2017

2017 Global Compensation Proposal

Salary Benefits
Short-term variable 

compensation
Long-term variable

compensation
Total

# R$ thousands

Board of Directors 14 9,549 0 0 2,945 12,494

Management (C-Level + MD-Level Officers) 20 17,132 2,099 48,154 86,961 154,345

Total 34 26,681 2,099 48,154 89,905 166,839

Recurring 85,575

Non-recurring 81,264



19

Appendix
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4. Compensation

Shareholders’ 
Meeting

Board of 
Directors

Compensation decisions´ governance

Compensation 
Committee

Management

Annually approve the Board of Directors and Management’s compensation

In Apr’14, the shareholders meeting approved the adoption of a stock grant plan that replaced the previously adopted stock 
option plan

 This move aimed a better alignment of the management’s interests with those of the Company and its shareholders through 
the adoption of a better incentive instrument

 Stock options were not considered under the definition of compensation for corporate law and as a consequence the yearly 
grants were not submitted to approval in the shareholders’ meeting

Through the Compensation Committee, the Board of Directors defines the strategy and guidelines for the Company’s 
compensation practices, including CEO and management (C-Level and MD-Level Officers)

The Compensation Committee approves annually the bonus pool and the characteristics of the stock grant programs (under the 
rules established in the stock grant plan)

The Compensation Committee evaluates and establishes the compensation of the CEO

Short-term variable compensation (bonus) and long-term variable compensation (stock grant) are established annually

Variable compensation takes in consideration:

 Results achieved by the Company measured versus objective performance goals as determined by the Board of Directors

 Individual’s performance evaluations
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4. Compensation

2016 compensation considering the proposed new governance structure

Global Compensation
Board of Directors + Management (C-Level and MD-Level Officers)

R$ thousands Board of Directors
Executive Board 

(C-Level)
Total

Other Officers
(MD-Level)

Total “Pro Forma”

# of members 11 6 17 10 27

Fixed compensation 6,560 5,986 12,545 7,667 20,212

Short-term variable compensation 0 11,665 11,665 7,485 19,150

Benefits 0 2,500 2,500 2,032 4,532

Long-term variable compensation 1,817 22,060 23,877 8,865 32,742

Total 8,376 42,211 50,587 26,049 76,636

 The global compensation in 2016 totaled R$50.6 million, considering the current group of Executive Board (C-Level) members in the  
company

 Proposal have the ability to elect up 10 additional MDs as Officers:

 These new position will be occupied by MDs that are already in the Company

 In 2016, the total compensation paid to this group totaled R$26.0 million

 Total pro forma global compensation (Board of Directors + Executive Board + MD-Level Officers) would have amounted R$76.6 million in 
2016
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B3 - Business combination between BM&FBOVESPA and Cetip
Commitments undertaken before the regulators

Commitments undertaken before CADE
 Provision of clearing and settlement services ("CCP Services") and depository services (“CSD Services”) to other Financial Market Infrastructure (“FMI”) for 

transactions in the cash equity market

 Ensure that all participants of the central depository receive equitable treatment, agreeing to provide details about the increase of any operating or 
transactional costs associated to the mechanics of provision of CSD services

 Ensure the preservation and improvement of the governance mechanisms applicable to the prices of products and services

 Increase in the scope of the Price Guidelines set forth in the Bylaws to contemplate any other products or services, as determined by the Products and 
Pricing Committee (“Committee”); and increase in the attributions of the Committee

 A commitment that the Committee's composition will allow the representation of clients of different segments, classified as large, medium and small 
clients

 Agreed to engage in a negotiation period of up to 120 days with any FMI interested in contracting the provision of CSD Services, provided that in case the 
negotiations do not succeed, the interested party will have the right to trigger a arbitration mechanism

Commitments undertaken before CVM
 Commitment to hold a public hearing concerning the access rules and commercial policy related to CCP services and CSD services, with the purpose of 

collecting opinions from the interested parties with respect to such rules, which will be later submitted to approval by CVM and Brazilian Central Bank

 Commitment to deliver to CVM income statements of their business units ("Managerial Income Statements") related to the following activities: trading 
("Trading Unit"), clearing and settlement ("CCP Unit") and central depository ("CSD Unit“) with respect to the cash equity market

 Commitment to implement a rebalancing of prices related to the Trading, CCP and CSD services, concerning services and activities related to the cash equity 
market, in alignment with the structure of costs and revenues associated with the Business Units, as verified on the Managerial Income Statements related to 
the fiscal year ended on December 31st, 2016

 Commitment to implement the relevant measures so that BM&FBOVESPA Supervisão de Mercado (“BSM”) is able to provide self-regulation services to the 
new FMI
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B3 - Business combination between BM&FBOVESPA and Cetip (cont’d)
Commitments undertaken before the regulators

Commitments undertaken before CVM (Rebalancing)

Fees (bps) Current fees (before the rebalancing) Fees (bps) Fees after the Rebalancing

Institutional Investors Other Investors Institutional Investors Other Investors

Negotiation 0.50 0.50 Negotiation 0.60 0.60

Post-negotiation (CCP 
and CSD)

2.00 2.75

CCP 1.48 2.06

CSD 0.42 0.59

Total 2.50 3.25 Total 2.50 3.25

 The Rebalancing proposal described above is subject to adjustments depending on the results of the public hearing procedure. Furthermore, the Rebalancing 
should not be implemented if the arbitration mechanism described is triggered, in which case a price will be set for the transferring of securities within the 
CSD as a result of transactions cleared and settled by other FMI, subject to the regulatory agencies
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